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Mr. Gil Hirschel
Dauphin County Conservation District
1451 Peters Mountain Road
Dauphin, Pennsylvania 17018

Re: Public Meeting Comment Response Document -
Dauphin County Storrawater Management Plan
and Stormwater Management Model Ordinance

Dear Mr. Hirschel:

We have reviewed the following public comment letter regarding the above-referenced project:

j Steven W. Todd | February-25, 2010 j

Our responses are indicated below in bold type.

A. Generally, public input from taxpayers should be more vigorously sought. The first
advertised notice that this Act 167 Plan was available for public review was in The Sun
newspaper, Thursday Feb 11, 2010. This allowed just 14 calendar days to review the entire
document. I respectfully request that, for future revisions, a longer public review period is
provided, to ensure the taxpayers have adequate time to read, comprehend and comment on
such an important, lengthy and complex document. Preferably to a longer public comment
period, though, there should be a Citizen's Advisory Board established at the onset of this
planning, to ensure input from taxpayers.

Public advertisement was consistent with Section 8 of Act 167. Other non-municipal
entities such as the Swatara Creek Watershed Association attended and were part of the
WPAC committee.

B. Recommend adding sustainable funding sources available to a municipality, to page 76. One
such source might be: "Formation of Stormwater Authorities and Utilities". It seems wrong
that the only funding strategies suggested are borrowing money from future generations to
clean up today's problems.

Creation of a Stormwater Authority/Utility has been added to the Potential Funding
Resources section of the Plan.

C. Table 3, Appendix D, Possible Solutions: Non-structural, less-conventional solution options
should be noted somehow. My concern is, and I have heard others voice similar concern, that
it seems as if the only option really looked at in every case was a big pipe. There are some
areas where this is probably the only solution, or at least will have to be part of the final fix. 1
would like to make sure we have done all we can to allow for treatment and detention, where
it is at all feasible. To this end, 1 had previously, as both a taxpayer and Stormwater
professional, offered the Derry Township Supervisors several suggestions to most of Problem
Areas Dl through D17 of the problem areas hi this 167 Pian.
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Table 3, Appendix D only lists one possible conceptual solution for each problem area.
Other solutions may be viable and should be considered during preliminary design.
Non-structural methods are encouraged and discussed in the Additional
Recommendations section of the Plan and in the PA BMP Manual.

D. In addition to this testimony, the following are recommended text edits and, where needed,
jusi.ifications for them. I have attached redlines/markups of the original text as an appendix
to these comments, for reference.

1. The requirements of Control Guideline CG-2 described on page 24 differ from those on page
26. These should be rectified.

There arc no inconsistencies for CG-2 between page 24 (summary) and page 26 (more
detailed description).

2. Pages 24 and 26 state CG-2 is "not applicable- for projects that require the design of
stormwater storage facilities." Page 27 states "will require the addition of secondary BMPs
for peak rate control." This contradiction should be clarified.

The reference to the design of stormwater storage facilities, although included hi the PA
BMP Manual, has been removed from the Plan and Model Ordinance for clarity.

3. Page 50 states both "Stormwater Management Plan is to be reviewed and updated at least
every five years/' and that "The framework for determining if and when the Plan will require
review and update would consist of (numerous factors other than the passage of 5 years)"
This contradiction should be clarified.

The 5-year reference is consistent with the wording in Section 5 of Act 167. The 5-year
update was the intent of the original Act. However, based on lack of historic
participation statewide and future budgetary concerns, it is unknown when future
updates will occur. However, page 50 lists possible factors that may trigger the
County's desire to considered updating the Plan.

4. Page 56 refers to "the town of Hershey". There is no such town in Dauphin County, PA.

Wording revised to reference the downtown area of Derry Township.

5. (Repeated from Testimony above) Recommend adding sustainable funding sources available
to a municipality, to page 76. One such source might be: "Formation of Stormwaler
Authorities and Utilities". It seems wrong that the only funding strategies suggested are
borrowing money from future generations to clean up today's problems.

Creation of a Stormwater Authority/Utility has been added to the Potential Funding
Resources section of the Plan.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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6. Definition of Impervious Surface (Impervious Area): Add to the last sentence: "if it prevents
infiltration. Decks, parking areas, and driveway areas are not counted as impervious areas if
they do not prevent infiltration." This is more in keeping with DEP's Model and allows
maximum flexibility for the designer to maximize incentive to (and credit for) using BMPs.

The Impervious Surface (Impervious Area) definition has been revised as follows:
"Impervious Surface (Impervious Area) - A surface that prevents the infiltration of
water into the ground. Impervious surfaces (or areas) shall include, but are not limited
to: roofs, additional indoor living spaces, patios, garages, storage sheds and similar
structures, and any new streets and sidewalks. Decks, parking areas, and driveway
areas arc not counted as impervious areas if they do not prevent infiltration. Any
surface area proposed to initially be gravel or crushed stone shall be assumed to be
impervious, unless designed as an infiltration BMP."

7. **Defmition of Qualified Professional: define "or otherwise qualified by law", or delete
phrase. As written, this allows for folks of dubious training and experience to produce
engineered designs. At a minimum, a PE must seal all Structural, Hydrologic & Hydraulic
design aspects of structural BMP's.

This definition is consistent with the PADEP Model Ordinance and remains unchanged.

8. Definitions of Retention Basin, Retention Volume and Runoff Capture Volume: The last
sentence of Retention Basin contradicts the other two definitions. Generally, retained water
is not released and detained is released, by definition.

Although the definitions are not contradictory, the Retention Basin definition has been
removed from the Model Ordinance to avoid confusion.

9. Section 301.F.3, page 20: As written, seems to allow new impervious to be excluded from
CG1/CG2 calculations. Recommend deleting "to the maximum extent practicable and at the
discretion of the municipal engineer," and replacing "parcel may be" with "parcel shall be".
To allow logical controls, add at the end: "Bypass subareas are permissible, but runoff
equivalents must be accounted for in non-bypassed subareas."

Section 301.F.3 has been revised as follows: "For projects that add impervious area to a
developed parcel, the new impervious area is subject to the requirements of this
Ordinance; and any existing impervious area that is within the new proposed limit of
disturbance is also subject to the requirements of this Ordinance.

10. 301.R, pg 21: Under no circumstances should new roof drains/roof drain leaders discharge
directly onto streets. Replace "directly to streets or storm sewers" with "directly to storm
sewers".

Although not encouraged, some situations may allow for roof drains to discharge
directly onto streets, therefore this section remains unchanged and it may be permitted
on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Municipality.

11. 302.D, pg 21: Add "and As-Built Survey" to Must Provide column for New Imp Area > 5,000
sf.

Record Drawings has been added to the table in 302.D.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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12. 302.E, pg 21: Add "of to "The purpose this section".

Text revised.

13. 302.E.1, pg 21: As written, obligates the Municipality to perform. Edit "The Municipality, in
consultation with the PaDEP and/or DCCD, determines that" to read; "The Applicant
documents consultation with the PaDEP and/or DCCD, and documents that".

Section 302.E. has been revised as follows:

The purpose of this section is to ensure consistency of stormwater management
planning between local ordinances and NPDES permitting (when required) and to
ensure that the Applicant has a single and clear set of stormwater management
standards to which the Applicant is subject. The Municipality may accept alternative
stormwater management controls provided that:

1. The Applicant, in consultation with the Municipality, PADEP and/or
DCCD, states that meeting the requirements of the Volume Controls or
Rate Controls of this Ordinance is not possible or creates an undue
hardship.

2. The alternative stormwater management controls, proposed by the
Applicant, are documented to be acceptable to the Municipality, PADEP
and/or DCCD for NPDES requirements pertaining to post construction
stormwater management requirements.

3. The alternative stormwater management controls are in compliance with all
other sections of this Ordinance, including but not limited to sections
301.D, 302 A, 302.B and 302.C.

14. 701.A.5, pg 30: Under no circumstances should new roof drains/roof drain leaders discharge
directly onto streets. Replace "facility, or swale" with "facility, roof drain, roof-drain leader
or swale".

Although not encouraged, some situations may allow for roof drains to discharge
directly onto streets, therefore this section remains unchanged and it may be permitted
on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Municipality.

15. 701.A.6, pg 30: To ensure we are not harming groundwater stores, change: "if adequate sub-
surface drainage is provided" to "if adequate sub-surface drainage which does not alter
existing water table level is provided"

Text revised.

16. 701.A.7, pg 30: Deep, steep storage volumes must be adequately protected, to ensure public
safety. Add: "Applications proposing more than 4 feet stormwater storage depth shall
demonstrate means of prohibiting unauthorized access". Where fence and gates are proposed,
eight (8) feet wide gates are sufficient and are more operable than ten (10) feet wide. Self-
closing, self-latching gates must be provided.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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Section remains unchanged - may be implemented by the municipalities during
municipal implementation.

17. 701.B.12, pg 32: Delele subsection, as redundant to 302.E and I

Section remains - not redundant as Section 701.B.12 only refers to Stormwater
Management Facilities.

18. 701.B: Add subsection to require Geotechnical investigation prior to constructing facilities
over limestone. Reference to East Hanover Township's 2008 ordinance language in Section
308.K, pg 46.

Section not added - refer to Section 802.C.6.

19. 701.B: Add subsection to require appropriate interior landscaping is provided to survive in
the proposed conditions (wet. dry, filtering, infiltrating, etc). Reference — but expand on -
East Hanover Township's 2008 ordinance language in Section 308.P, pg 47 to require
wetlands planting for long-term hydric conditions.

Section not added - refer to Sections 701.A.9 and 701.B.9.

20. 701.C.3, pg 33: Add "Personnel access to underground pipes shall be provided every 300
linear feet."

21. 701.C.7, pg 33: Replace "inlet shall be placed on each side of with "inlet shall be placed at
the low point and on each side of

Text revised.

22. 701.C: Add subsection requiring underdrams in roadways-to-be-dedicated (at least) where
longitudinal gradient is 0.0075 or flatter or where groundwater is expected. Reference to East
Hanover Township's 2008 ordinance language in Section 307.Q, pg 42.

Section 701.C.19 added as follows: "Pavement base drain shall be provided at all low
point in cut areas, toe of slope areas, and other areas as dictated by proven engineering
principles and design judgment. All base drain shall be in accordance with PENNDOT
Publication 408."

23. 701.D.6, pg 35: Add "Stability must be checked using velocity and/or shear using Manning's
"n" values during temporary condition."

24. 702.B, pg 35: Add subsection to reference alternative calculation methodology as provided in
702 J & K.

Section not added - not needed.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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25, 702.C.2, pg 36: Is the provided table more conservative than current NOAA values? These
numbers are different than those in the Tri-County Planning Model SLDO of April 24, 2008.
In the interest of standardization, recommend deleting table and "or consistent with the
following table."

Table remains - values in table are from NOAA Atlas 14 data and used in the HEC-
HMS models.

26, 702.D.1, pg 36: Replace ", or if stormwater runoff volume is an important factor" with ".
Rational not permitted for volume calculations."

Section remains unchanged - may be implemented by the municipalities during
municipal implementation.

27, 7Q2.G.2, pg 38: Lag time is inappropriate to base Tc on for channelized flow, without
correction factors. Replace "For sites with less than 20% imperviousness" with "For sites
with insignificant channelized flow and less than 20% impervious coverage", and add "Lag
time-based Tc is not valid where channel or pipe flow is a significant portion of the Tc
flowpath."

2-8. 702.H, pg 38: Replace "should" with "shall" in the last sentence, to minimize potential for
groundwater contamination.

Text revised.

29. 802.A.2, pg 40: Specifying "engineering seal" conflicts with the Definition of Qualified
Professional. Rectify these. At a minimum, a PE must seal all Structural, Hydrologic &
Hydraulic design aspects of structural BMP's.

Section remains unchanged - not in conflict. Qualified Professional may design,
however a Professional Engineer must seal SWM Plans and Report

30. 808 is vague, and inadequate to ensure proper construction has occurred. Generally, a survey
must be conducted to document As-Built conditions of BMPs and infrastructure. Reference
Tri-County Planning's 2008 model SLDO, Section 606, OR East Hanover Township's 2008.
ordinance language in Section 507, pg 63,

Section remains unchanged - this section is not meant to specify all inspections required
on-site, only the final inspection conducted by the Municipality. In addition, this section
requires the submission of Record Drawings.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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31. Section 10 must include provision for the Municipality to hold a Maintenance Security for all
dedicated public stormwater improvements. Maintenance Security shall be for 15% of cost,
and be held for 18 months from releases of Performance Security.

Section 1001 remains unchanged - Financial guarantee is provided to cover the cost of
stormwater improvements in case a plan is submitted that does not go through a
municipal Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, if the proposed project does
trigger a review under a Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, then refer to
the Municipalities Planning Code. It is up to the municipality whether or not they wish
to obtain Maintenance Security for stormwater improvements.

32. 1001 .B, pg 47: Generally the order of the subsections should be reconsidered. Recommend:
As-Built Drawings, then Certificate, then Final Inspection then Record Drawings.

Section remains unchanged - Certification of completion should accompany the Record
Drawings provided by the applicant.

33. 1002.B.1, pg 47: Replace last phrase with ", then those SWM facilities within the public
Right-of-Way may also be dedicated to and maintained by the Muni, at the Muni's
discretion."

Section remains unchanged - current wording lets the Municipality choose which BMPs
they want to accept and maintain.

34. 1Q02.B.4, pg 48: As written, conflicts with 1403.A. Replace "& Report" with "& O&M

35. 1302, pg 55: Add subsection: "Under no circumstance shall roof drains, sump pumps or roof
drain leaders discharge directly unto the surface within a public Right-of-Way.

Although not encouraged, some situations may allow for roof drains to discharge
directly onto streets, therefore this section remains unchanged and it may be permitted
on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Municipality.

36. Appendix A, O&M Agreement, Condition 3: The last sentence contradicts 1101.C.2.a.
Replace "Whenever possible, the Muni shall notify the Landowner" with "The Muni shall
attempt to notify -per Section 110LC.2.aofthis Ordinance - the Landowner"

O&M Agreement remains unchanged - not in contradiction with Section I101.C.2.a.
O&M Agreement allows for entry into property for visual inspection (no-charge).
Section HOl.C.Z.a discusses required inspection of facilities.

37. Appendix A, O&M Agreement, Condition 8: As written, contradicts Condition 3. Delete
phase "at a minimum of once every three years".

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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38. Appendix B: LID is described in this Ordinance, but there is no incentive to use LID.
Recommend strengthening language to promote LID, by providing incentive for use.

Appendix B remains unchanged - LED principals may have a significant impact on
individual municipalities' Subdivision & Land Development and Zoning Ordinances.
As such, this Appendix remains general in nature, only to provide an introduction into
the concept of LID practices.

39. Page B4, Sub 1, Appendix B is unclear as to whether the 20% existing impervious -
artificially assumed as meadow for Current Land Use - was corrected back to impervious in
the Future Land Use. Please ensure this happened, or the over-detention rates might not be
sufficient. , - .

The Future HEC-HMS model used the correct future land use.

40. Page 3, Bullet 1 of Appendix D; it is unclear whether "completing engineering studies on all
problem areas within approx 5 years" is realistically attainable. Assuming this is
unattainable, describe some implications or contingencies for not attaining such an ambitious
goal.

Appendix D remains unchanged - A five year time horizon was chosen to correspond to
the Act 167 five year update cycle. However, this is only a recommendation to the
municipalities. They may choose a longer time period at their discretion.

41. Page 3. second paragraph of Appendix D: "existing institutional arrangements" must be
defined, in order to know if the rest of the sentence is true.

Text revised from "institutional arrangements" to "municipal procedures".

42. Problem Area Identification, of Appendix D: Areas and Obstructions from previous plans
should be listed in this report, if the intent is to have this (County-wide) Plan replace the
watershed-based Plans. Otherwise, we will have to perpetually reference the obsolete plans
into future updates.

Text unchanged - WPAC consensus was to only incorporate the existing plans by
reference and not duplicate the information regarding problem areas and obstructions.

43. Problem Areas, of Appendix D: The narrative is unclear whether there are municipalities in
Dauphin County which are not covered by this Plan or previous plans, but seems to indicate
that there are. A table should be added, documenting these municipalities, if any (such as
those that don't currently have a plan, and did not respond to this study's Questionnaire).
Further, describe if and/or how those municipalities will be addressed in this County-wide
assessment.

Appendix D only refers to problem areas and obstructions. Refer to the "Planning
Approach and Planning Regions" section of the Plan which lists this Plan as a County-
Wide plan.

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
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44. (Repeated from Testimony above) Table 3, Appendix D. Possible Solutions: Non-structural,
less-conventional solution options should be noted somehow. My concern is, and I have
heard others voice similar concern, that it seems as if the only option really looked at in every
case was a big pipe. There are some areas where this is probably the only solution, or at least
will have to be part of the final fix. I would like to make sure we have done all we can to
allow for treatment and detention, where it is at all feasible. To this end, I had previously, as
both a taxpayer and stormwater professional, offered the Deny Township Supervisors several
suggestions to most of Problem Areas Dl through D17 of the problem areas in this 167 Plan.
They are attached as an appendix to these comments, for reference, they need not be
published as part of any response letter for brevity.

Table 3, Appendix D only lists one possible conceptual solution for each problem area.
Other solutions may be viable and should be considered during preliminary design.
Non-structural methods are encouraged and discussed in the Additional
Recommendations section of the Plan and in the PADEP BMP Manual.

45. Table 4, Appendix D: Problem Areas HB-2 and HB-3 have been omitted.

HB-2 is included with HB-1. HB-3 was not studied in detail, therefore it is only listed in
Table 3, not in Table 4.

46. Many of the Release Rate Maps, Plates and especially Appendix D are very large tiles (10
MB or more. App D is over 47 MB). These are difficult for citizens with dial-up connections
to download properly. While the high resolution graphics are useful for some applications,
recommend also saving smaller, lower resolution files - in addition to the larger files - for
ease of opening and using.

Files sizes have been reduced were possible.

Sincerely,

Herbert, Rowland & Grnbic, Inc.

Matthew S. Bonanno, P.E.
Regional Sen ice Group Manager

MSB/MSB/ls
R001203.0013/D/D.1

Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.


